

INDONG TEA COMPANY LIMITED

CIN No.: L01122WB1990PLC050506

Sikkim Commerce House. 4/1, Middleton Street. Kolkata - 700 071, India

Phone: 91-33 4006 3601 / 3602 E-mail: indongtea@asiangroup.in Website: www.indongteaco.com

Garden: P.O. - Matelli. Dist.: Jalpaiguri (W.B.) Pin: 735223. Rly. Station: Chalsa

Date: 30-08-2025

To, BSE Limited (BSE) Department of Corporate Services Floor 25, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code and ID: 543769 (INDONG)

Sub: Disclosure of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 along with relevant schedule & circular, if any issued by SEBI

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, please find enclosed details of the agreement dated 28th August, 2025 entered into by the Company with Vista Solar Energy Limited for purchase of Installed Solar System as per the intimation received from the Company on 30th August, 2025.

The following disclosure is also available on the website of the Company https://www.indongteaco.com/general-disclosure.html

Kindly take the same on record and acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully, For, **Indong Tea Company Limited**

Chandan Gupta (Company Secretary and Compliance Officer)



INDONG TEA COMPANY LIMITED

CIN No.: L01122WB1990PLC050506

Sikkim Commerce House. 4/1, Middleton Street. Kolkata - 700 071, India

Phone: 91-33 4006 3601 / 3602 E-mail: indongtea@asiangroup.in Website: www.indongteaco.com

Garden: P.O. - Matelli. Dist.: Jalpaiguri (W.B.) Pin: 735223. Rly. Station: Chalsa

S1. No.	Events/Information	Details of Events that need to be provided
1	If listed entity is a party to the agreement, details of the counterparties (including name and relationship with the listed entity);	The listed entity i.e. Indong Tea Company Limited is a party to the agreement. Details of Counterparties 1. Indong Tea Company Limited represented by Mr. Hariram Garg, Managing Director 2. Vista Solar Energy Limited (not related with the listed Entity), represented by Ashok Chamaria, Director.
2	Purpose of entering into the agreement;	Purchase of Installed Solar System at Indong Tea Estate.
3	Shareholding, if any, in the entity with whom the agreement is executed	Hariram Garg is having 10.65% shareholding in Indong Tea Company Limited and Ashok Chamaria is not having any shareholding in the Indong Tea Company Limited.
4	Significant terms of the agreement (in brief);	Vista Solar Energy Limited agrees to sell and Indong Tea Company Limited agrees to purchase the solar Unit system complete with 608 No's of Solar panel, Panel Board & Other accessories, installation 300 KW capacity at ("Solar System") currently installed at Indong Tea Estate, P.O – Matelli, Dist. – Jalpaiguri PIN – 735 223, West Bengal at a purchase price of Rs. 1,40,00,000/- (Rs. One Crore Forty Lakh Only) including 12% GST
5	Extent and the nature of impact on management or control of the listed entity;	No impact on management or control of the listed entity.
6	Details and quantification of the restriction or liability imposed upon the listed entity;	No liabilities have been imposed on the listed entity.
7	Whether, the said parties are related to promoter/promoter group/ group companies in any manner. If yes, nature of relationship;	Mr. Hariram Garg is the Promoter of Indong Tea Company Limited
8	Whether the transaction would fall within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arm's length";	NA



INDONG TEA COMPANY LIMITED

CIN No.: L01122WB1990PLC050506

Sikkim Commerce House. 4/1, Middleton Street. Kolkata - 700 071, India

Phone: 91-33 4006 3601 / 3602 E-mail: indongtea@asiangroup.in Website: www.indongteaco.com

Garden: P.O. - Matelli. Dist.: Jalpaiguri (W.B.) Pin: 735223. Rly. Station: Chalsa

S1.	Events/Information	Details of Events that need to be provided
No.		
9	In case of issuance of shares to the	NA
	parties, details of issue price, class of	
	shares issued;	
10	Any other disclosures related to such	NA
	agreements, viz., details of nominee	
	on the board of directors of the listed	
	entity, potential conflict of interest	
	arising out of such agreements, etc.;	
11	In case of rescission, amendment or	NA
	alteration, listed entity shall disclose	
	additional details to the stock	
	exchange(s):	
	a) name of parties to the agreement;	
	b) nature of the agreement;	
	c) date of execution of the agreement;	
	d) details and reasons for amendment	
	or alteration and impact thereof	
	(including impact on management or	
	control and on the restriction or	
	liability quantified earlier);	
	e) reasons for rescission and impact	
	thereof (including impact on	
	management or control and on the	
	restriction or liability quantified	
	earlier).	